Rs.20,00,000/-  (Rupees  Twenty  Lakhs)  has  been  admittedly

transferred  by  the  respondent  to  the  petitioner  through  RTGS.

Thus,  there  is  no  dispute  that  in  terms  of  Clause  3  of  the

Settlement Agreement, the respondent has paid a total amount of

Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-five Lakhs) to the petitioner.  

In the facts and circumstances of the case, we are of the view

that this is a fit case to exercise the jurisdiction of this Court

under Article 142 of the Constitution of India to dissolve the

marriage solemnized on 7th July, 2021 between the petitioner (Sneha

[...]

their  remaining  period  of  life  happily  with
contentment instead of being compelled to lead
a  miserable  life  without  any  constructive
purpose.

3. In consideration of the above, the Second
Party  agrees  to  pay  a  lump  sum  amount  of
Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Lakhs only)
to the First Party in full and final settlement
of all her claims (past, present, and future)
towards stridhan, residence, permanent alimony,
and maintenance either by way of DD or through
RTGS/NEFT  (hereinafter  referred  to  as  the
“Settlement Amount”) in the name of Sneha Singh